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Privatisation of major airports in the country

+%08. DR. KIRODI LAL MEENA: Will the Minister of CIVIL AVIATION be
pleased to state:

{a) whether it 1s a fact that Government has approved the proposal of

privatisation of some major airports in the country, if so, the details thereof;

(by whether people of Scheduled Castes and Scheduled Tribes would continue
to get reservation in the private/to be privatised airports, if so, the details thereof;

and

{c) whether profitability of the Airports Authority of India was affected by
privatisation of airports of Delhi and Mumbai earlier, if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF CIVIL AVIATION (SHRI
HARDEEP SINGH PURI): (a) to {¢) A Statement 1s laid on the table of the Home.

Statement

{a) Government of India accorded 'in-principle’ approval for leasing of six
airports of Airports Authority of India (AAID) viz. Ahmedabad, Lucknow, Mangaluru,
Jaipur, Guwahati and Thiruvananthapuram airports for Operation, Management and
Development through Public Private Partnership (PPP) to improve efficiency, in

service delivery and to bring in expertise, enterprise and professionalism at these

TOriginal notice of the question was received in Hindi.
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airports, apart from bringing the needed investments in the sector. Accordingly, AAIL
floated a Global Tender for inviting bids and identified the highest bidder. Based

on the same, AAI has issued the Letter of Award for leasing of Ahmedabad,
Lucknow and Mangaluru airports to M/s Adani Enterprises Limited.

(b) The provisions of reservation for SC/STs are applicable for emplovment
in AAT

(¢) No, Sir. Delhi and Mumbai airports were handed over to Delhi
Intemational Airport Limited (DIAL) and Mumbai International Airport Limited (MIAL)
for a period of 30 years by way of entering into Operation, Management and
Development Agreement (OMDA). As per the provisions of OMDA, AAT 1s n receipt
of share of revenue from DIAL and MIAL from 2006-07 which has contributed
positively to the profitability of AAT
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SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI: Sir, in so far as the AAT 1s concerned, I can
say with full responsibility that the policy of reservation will continue. This is one.
In so far as privatisation aspect of this issue is concerned, I would submit, when
we privatise an airport, as per the past experience and the current practice, 60 per
cent of senior management has a choice either to remain there and all others will
still be with the Airports Authority of India. The issue of reservation on the new
owner of an airport will arise at the point of induction of new personnel. That is a
decision on which I cannot pre-judge what the new owner will do. But, in so far as

the Airports Authority 1s concerned, 100 per cent reservation policy will continue.
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SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI: Sir, | am constrained to point out that reports

appearing in the Press do not always give a full picture. The Air India's pilots are



72 Oral Answers [RATYA SABHA] fo Questions

[Shri Hardeep Singh Puri]

very well looked after. Their salaries in relation to what other air carriers are offering
1s very good. In so far as resignations are concerned, I have not heard of any
single case where anybody has resigned. Only 25 per cent of the allowances of
employees were withheld for some period due to implementation of the Justice
Dharmadhikari Commission report by means of which the salaries of Al emplovees
were revised. There 1s full intention that before the privatization or disinvestment 1s
completed, this 25 per cent will also be reimbursed to all the employees in all the

segments.

DR. SANTANIT SEN: There was a statement from the hon. Finance Minister
that Air India will be disinvested by 31st March, 2020. But, as far as my knowledge
goes, not a single bid was received last time. My question to the hon. Minister 1s:
Can it be ensured that not a single employee will be losing his or her job after

disinvestment because they are very much scared?

SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI: I am not in a position to place any interpretation
on the statement of my senior colleague, the Finance Minister. [ think what she
said was that the process of disinvestment for which, as Finance Minister, she is
responsible, is underway. The issue of getting bids will arise only after we have
completed the processing. So far, the alternate mechanism, under the Chairmanship
of the hon. Home Minister, has been made. We have taken some decisions. Other
decisions are being progressed. Once we invite bids, then, we will see how many
bids have come in. But, as I said, the issues relating to current employees, their
health cover, how many will remain, what will happen, etc., we are commited to
securing a favourable deal for all employees. 1 will go to that extent and say that.

...(Interruptions)... Then, airlines will have to close down if it is not privatised.

sft dor Rig: vy, 0 anud wepw @ ol sl Sl @l gaEn wedr € (b
9 Had H I=M W fGARn o % SIe WRdSl F employees @1 Fiebren Tt
STUM 3R 99 @l ® g¥RT companies ¥ adjust Teham STl w¥RI €1 WRI
A AT S A @ Wl wEl o 6 SERs fU Ue dEese @iell € ofR S
CAC RGN S e B B R B 1 A VR LS RS | R B I T Y

SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI: Sir, I was inducted into the Ministry of Civil
Aviation n June. The Jet Airways had ceased operations several months before [

became a Minister. ...(Inferruptions)...
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MR CHAIRMAN: Please. Mr. Minister, vou look at me.

SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI: There is no way I could have made a statement
on retrenchment. The Jet Airways had already ceased operations. In so far as the
portal is concerned, the portal is functioning. ...(Interruptions)... The portal provides
an opportunity both to the employees and different airline stakeholders to be in
touch with each other. Many of the employees are utilising that portal. Others have
found jobs elsewhere. But, again, T want to reiterate to the hon. Members, through
you, Sir, that it is not the Government's job to be (a) in a position to take decisions
which are in the domain of the management. It is the management of an airline which
has to keep it afloat. ... {Interruptions)... We will assume responsibility. The issue is

before the NCLT.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Right.
SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI: I cannot prejudge what the NCLT will do.
SHRI P BHATTACHARYA: Sir, it is the duty of the management.

SHRI RIPUN BORA: Sir, I want to first make one small correction. In the reply
'(a)' the hon. Minister has mentioned 'Guwahati airport’. It 1s not Guwahati airport.
It is named as Lokpriva Gopinath Bordoloi airport. That should be corrected. My
question to the hon. Minister 1s, in part (e), the Minister has confessed that Delh
Airport and Mumbai Airport are earning profit. If it is so, what were the
circumstances which led the Government to privatise, to give on lease the six

airports? This 1s what [ want to know from the hon. Minister.
MR. CHAIRMAN: Which question are you asking? Is it Question No. 987
SHRI RIPUN BORA: Yes, Sir. Question No. 98.
it wmafer et o8 W wwi () qET R
SHRI RIPUN BORA: Sir, it is (¢).
MR. CHAIRMAN: Right.

SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI: Sir, the Airports Authority of India has a Budget
of something like ¥25,000 crores for the next five years in order to develop different

airports in the country. Out of ¥ 5,000 crores, ¥ 3,000 crores come from the two
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privatised airports. This is the revenue that they are getting from Delhi and Mumbai
airports. The other, about T900 crores or so, comes from the other privatised airports
which also — 16 of them, the other airports, some private, some non-privatised —
make some profit. In other words, the expenditure of ¥ 5,000 crores 1s earned or
rather can be incurred because of privatisation. Today, Mumbai and Delhi Airports,
between them, these two airports account for 34 per cent of the traffic. Tn all the
other six airports, which we have recently listed, three have already been awarded.
In the other three, we have PILs in two, and, in one, we have a hanger belonging
to State Government Those put together will not account for more than 7-9 per
cent of total traffic. So, in other words, the entire civil aviation infrastructure of
airports is financed through privatisation which was done in an earlier era and which

was done very successfully.

MR CHAIRMAN: Right. Question No. 99. Shri Dhiraj Prasad Sahu. Questioner
A€l ®1 Shri Rakesh Sinha.

*99. [The Questioner was absent.|
Registration of migrated labourers

*09. SHRI DHIRAJ PRASAD SAHU: Will the Minister of LABOUR AND
EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

{a) whether Government has taken any initiative to develop a mechanism for
the registration of migrated labourers at source and destination location to prepare
a data bank and if so, the details thereof, and

(b whether Government is considering to take any steps to ensure the
transfer of documents such as ration card and BPL cards from one State to another
so that the migrated labourers could avail the benefits of these services at their

destination places and if so, the details thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND
EMPLOYMENT (SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR): (a) to (b) A Statement 1s
laid on the table of the Home.

Statement

{a) In order to safeguard the interest of the Migrant workers, the Central
Government has enacted the Inter-State Migrant Workmen (Regulation of Employment

and Conditions of Services) Act, 1979 which, iter alia, provides for registration of



